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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

Introduction 

This bulletin contains particulars of motor 
vehicles, tractors, plant and equipment, caravans and 
trailers which were "on register" in Australia on 30 
September 1976. Similar bulletins have been issued for 
each State and Territory. 

Background 

2. The most recent Motor Vehicle Census prior to 
30 September 1976 was taken on 30 September 1971. 
Since that date the 1971 Census figures have been 
regularly updated by reference to data relating to first 
registrations and registration cancellations. While this 
procedure satisfactorily provides intercensal estimates of 
the number of vehicles on register, the series so derived 
are approximate and are subject to revision until the 
number of vehicles on register is ascertained at the next 
motor vehicle census. 

Scope 

3. The statistics contained in this bulletin have 
been derived from information made available by the 
motor vehicle registration authorities and include 
vehicles with diplomatic plates and Australian 
Government owned vehicles except those belonging to 
the defence services. It should be noted however that 
many vehicles, including tractors (particularly the 
agricultural types), plant and equipment, and motor 
vehicles used solely on farms, in mines, etc. are not used 
on public roads and are therefore not required to be 
registered. These vehicles, together with vehicles which 
do use pu bIic roads but are exempt from normal 
registration requirements are excluded from these 
statistics. 

Def'mition 
4. For census purposes, vehicles on register at 30 
September 1976 are defined as those vehicles for which 
registration was effective for a period including 30 
September 1976, the registration fees being paid either 
in advance or on that date, or retrospectively. Since the 
registration authorities accept renewals of registrations 
some time after the due date,it was necessary to analyse 
registration transactions occurring after 30 September 
1976 for an appropriate period to ensure that all 
relevant re prospective transactions were taken into 
account. 

Classification 
5. Vehicles have generally been classified according 
to information recorded in- registration documents. The 
amount of detail that can be published is primarily 
dependent on the data recorded in those documents. As 
the registration documents used by the various motor 
vehicle registry systems are not uniform, either in the 
data variables that are available or in the defmition of 
common variables, care must be taken when making 
comparisons between data from different systems. For 
example, carrying capacity, where available, is recorded 
in some States according to legal limits imposed for a 
particular vehicle while in others it is recorded 
according to manufacturers' recommended 
specifications. It is also possible for identical vehicles to 
be described differently in different States, e.g. rear end 
door sedans may be registered either as cars or station 
wagons. 

6. The vehicle type claSSification used for the 1976 
Motor Vehicle Census is the same as that used in all new 
motor vehicle registration statistics published by the 
ABS since July 1976. This classification, which 
replaces that used in the 1971 Motor Vehicle Census has 
as its main features : 

(a) adoption of the principle of accepting vehicle 
type data as recorded by the registration 
authority; 

(b) allocation of commercial vehicles to the 
categories 'utilities', 'panel vans', or 'rigid 
trucks' solely on the basis of recorded 
body-type; under the previous classification 
system, these commercial vehicles were 
classified as 'light commercial type' (if having 
less than 1 tonne carrying capacity) or as 'rigid' 
(if having a carrying capacity of 1 tonne or 
more), the light commercial type being then 
further subdivided into "open" or "closed"; 

(c) the inclusion in 'other truck types' of 
ambulances and hearses (previously classified as 
'light commercial, closed') and motorised 
caravans. 

7. The following table shows the vehicle type 
classifications used by the ABS in the last three Motor 
Vehicle Censuses. 
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31 December 1962 30 September 1971 30 September 1976 

Motor cars (including ambulances 
and hearses) 

Station wagons 

Motor cars 

Station wa,gons 

Utilities Light commercial type vehicles 

Motor cars 

Station wagons 

Utilities 
- Open (Le. utilities and rigid trucks 

with carrying capacity less than 
1 tonne) 

Panel vans light commercial type vehicles Panel vans 
- Closed (Le. ambulances and hearses, 

panel vans, and rigid trucks with 
carrying capacity less than 1 tonne) 

Trucks Trucks: rigid 
articulated 

Trucks: rigid 
articulated 

Other truck type vehicles (incl. some 
freight carrying vehicles e.g. concrete 
agitators) 

Other truck type vehicles (non-freight 
carrying) 

Other truck type vehicles (non-freight 
carrying and incl. ambulances and hearses) 

Buses Buses 

Motor cycles Motor cycles 

The format of the table does not imply that the 
three classifications across a line are directly comparable. 
However, for comparative purposes, in Table 1, 'open 
light commercial type vehicles' and 'closed light 
commercial type vehicles' so classified in the 1971 
Census have been assigned to the categories 'Utilities' 
and 'Panel vans' respectively. 

Related Publications 
Users may also wish to refer to the following 

motor vehicle census publications which are available on 
request: 

Census of Motor Vehicles, 30 September 1976 -
Preliminary Statement (Ref. No. 14.15) 

Census of Motor Vehicles, 30 September 1976 -
Final Statement (9307.0) 

Buses 

Motor cycles 

Motor Vehicle Census, 30 September 1976 -
New South Wales - (9301.0) 
Victoria - (9302.2) 
Queensland - (9302.3) 
South Australia - (9301.4) 
Western Australia - (9303.5) 
Tasmania - (9302.6) 
Northern Territory - (9308.0) 
Australian Capital Territory - (9305.0) 

All publications produced by the ABS are listed in 
Catalogue of Publications 1977 (II01.0) which is 
available free of charge from any ABS office. 

NOTE: 

As a result of minor revisions applied after the release of 
individual State motor vehicle census bulletins, the sum 
of components published in State bulletins may ftOt add 
to corresponding figures included in this bulletin. 

R. J. CAMERON 
Australian Statistician 
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MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER 

AUSTRALIA 

1962 1971 1976 

MOTOR CYCLES 

1962 1971 1976 

OTHER MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

1962 1971 1976 

TOTAL 



Year of 
manufacture 

Before 1955 
1955 to 1959 
1960 to 1964 

1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 

Unknown 
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TABLE 1. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER BY TYPE OF VEHICLE (a), 
AUSTRALIA 

Type 0/ l1ehi<;le 31 December 1962 30 September 1971 30 September 1976 

Motor cars 2,066,570 3,277,599 4,278,761 
Station wagons 231,436 713,339 823,488 
Utilities } 5'36,181 { 384,923 492,326 
Panel vans 147,796 265,856 
Trucks -

rigid } 270,881 { 365,759 372,203 
articulated 31,982 38,950 

Other truck type vehicles 8,091 10,021 25,133 
Buses 14,319 22,778 31,386 
Motor cycles 81,859 152,643 293,354 

Total 3,209,337 5,106,840 6,621,457 

(a) See paragraph 6 of Explanatory Notes, 

TABLE 2. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER PER 1,000 OF POPULATION 
AUSTRALIA 

1Ype o/vehicle 31 December 1962 30 September 1971 30 September 1976 

Motor cars and station wagons 212 307 366 
Other motor vehicles 76 74 88 
Motor cycles 8 12 21 

Total 296 393 475 

TABLE 3. TRACTORS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, CARAVANS AND TRAILERS ON REGISTER 
AUSTRALIA 

Type ofl1ehicle 31 December 1962 30 September 1971 30 September 1976 

Tractors } 92,512 { 112,061 109,561 
Plant and equipment 46,939 47,023 
Caravans } 281,756 { 153,760 266,577 
Trailers 638,054 931,891 

Total 374,268 950,814 1,355,052 

TABLE 4. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER BY YEAR OF MANUFACTURE AND TYPE OF 
VEHICLE: AUSTRALIA, 30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

1Ype of vehicle 

Trucks - Other 
truck 

Motor Station Panel Artic- type Motor 
cars wagons Utilities )lOllS Rigid ulated vehicles Buses cye/es 

30,891 551 7,681 657 16,793 346 1,446 842 1,542 
86,994 7,816 13,993 3,758 19,933 686 1,299 1,413 876 

428,067 119,344 45,442 18,394 46,482 2,815 2,644 3,381 1,786 
163,204 43,408 17,202 6,757 - 16,009 1,330 758 1,061 914 
185,605 46,057 22,262 7,800 16,533 1,442 743 1,163 1,276 
235,845 54,693 28,394 10,966 17,527 1,450 748 1,246 2,512 
272,482 52,146 30,091 12,087 20,723 2,107 978 1,702 4,443 
306,824 54,137 31,841 14,074 22,433 2,809 1,225 1,969 6,330 
339,963 57,243 35,973 17,501 22,930 3,322 1,465 1,926 10,831 
344,883 55,011 33,534 20,540 20,232 3,062 1,588 2,285 16,447 
341,562 52,164 36,858 23,542 22,110 2,840 1,818 2,066 24,807 
390,861 57,371 40,409 29,014 27,333 3,751 2,367 2,331 39,642 
416,609 67,290 43,249 32,919 29,218 3,639 2,723 2,658 51,567 
389,394 72,603 41,492 35,512 29,921 4,245 2,554 3,266 45,839 

243,927 52,895 30,574 25,300 21,138 3,210 1,749 2,169 25,681 

101,650 30,759 33,331 7,035 22,888 1,896 1,028 1,908 58,861 

Total 

No. 

60,749 
136,768 
668,355 
250,643 
282,881 
353,381 
396,759 
441,642 
491,154 
497,582 
507,767 
593,079 
649,872 
624,826 
406,643 
259,356 

Total No. 4,278,761 823,488 492,326 265,856 372,203 38,950 25,133 31,386 293,354 6,621,457 
5.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 4.4 100.0 

% 64.6 12,4 7.4 4.0 

% 

0.9 
2.1 

10.1 
3.8 
4.3 
5.3 
6.0 
6.7 
7.4 
7.5 
7.7 
9.0 
9.8 
9.4 
6.1 
3.9 

100.0 
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TABLE 5. MOTOR VEIllCLES ON REGISTER BY MAKE AND TYPE OF VEIllCLE 

AUSTRALIA 
30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Type a/vehicle 

Trucks - Other 
truck 

Motor Station Panel Articu· type Motor 
Make 0/ vehicle cars wagons Utilities vans Rigid /ated vehicles Buses cycles Total 

A.C. 13 13 
A.E.C. 335 549 85 2,168 3,137 
A.J.S. 226 226 
Adler 6 6 
Albion 2,141 226 44 589 3,000 
Alfa Romeo 9,248 2 9,250 
Ansair 1 15 47 63 
Ariel 167 167 
Armstrong Siddeley 172 24 196 
Aston Martin 215 215 
Atkinson 124 888 8 10 1,030 
Austin 86,115 2,869 3,174 781 12,215 80 433 921 106,588 
Auto Union 1,432 1 1,433 
B.M.C. 168 2 428 116 615 40 45 73 1,487 
B.M.W. 7,560 2,575 10,135 
B.S.A. 2,228 2,228 
Bedford 34 1,857 6,243 72,794 2,075 2,323 6,082 91,408 
Benford 3 3 
Bentley 646 646 
Bolwell 174 174 
Borgward 217 28 1 5 3 3 257 
Bridgestone 259 259 
Bristol 92 1 93 
Buick 1,412 16 9 1 1,438 
Bultaco 2,408 2,408 
C.Z. 437 437 
Cadillac 567 2 569 
Cezetta 160 160 
Chevrolet 14,576 269 3,472 122 5,418 48 580 10 24,495 
Chrysler 381,985 87,943 27,994 200 1,631 115 239 10 500,117 
Citroen 4,171 645 3 1 4,820 
Comair 6 6 
Commer 50 339 3,474 6,919 969 699 852 13.302 
Corgi 2 2 
Cushman 1 1 11 2 15 
D.K.W. 12 2 2 1 107 124 
Daihatsu 1,384 57 2,033 1,484 4,871 8 18 7 9,862 
Daimler 2,015 2 81 2,098 
Datsun 272,259 22,979 20,835 4,515 11,755 9 177 294 332,823 
De Soto 250 109 13 278 2 14 1 667 
Denning 151 151 
Dennis 13 SO 5 68 
De Tomaso 4 4 
Deutz 34 301 11 2 348 
Diamond Reo 600 312 43 52 1,007 
Dodge 8,141 66 19,589 1,641 30,513 2,503 967 167 63,587 
Douglas 12 12 
Ducati 2,589 2,589 
E.R.F. 29 109 6 144 
Elfin 3 3 
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TABLE 5. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER BY MAKE AND TYPE OF VEHICLE 
AUSTRALIA - continued 

30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Type a/vehicle 

Trucks - Other 
truck 

Motor Station Panel Articu- type M%r 
Make o/11ehide cars wagons Utilities vans Rigid fated 11ehides Buses cycles Total 

Enfield 4 
4 Euclid 33 33 Excelsior 

18 18 Fargo 5 297 27 808 7 43 2 1,189 Federal 27 29 1 1 58 Ferrari 289 289 Fiat 38,538 996 68 248 587 448 17 2 40,904 Foden 179 171 17 8 375 Ford 853,753 181,240 101,242 65,090 45,907 2,025 4,337 1,743 1,255,337 Francis Bamett 
12 12 Fuso 13 26 2 41 G.M.C. 4 27 2 355 17 49 73 527 Garelli 
2 2 Gilera 

37 37 Goggomobile 58 58 
Goliath 4 5 2 2 14 
Guy 2 4 3 30 39 
Grooves 4 4 
Haflinger 238 3 79 2 322 
Harley Davidson 1,739 1,739 
Hayes 1 1 
Heinkel 

31 31 
Hillman 66,268 11,824 89 249 129 1 78,560 
Hino 36 10 194 3 1 470 714 
Hodaka 255 255 
Holden 1,248,068 385,041 176,489 91,705 22,801 849 1,924,953 
Honda 32,599 5,980 755 1,381 222 4 121,006 161,947 
Howard Hauler 2 2 20 24 
Hudson 102 1 1 1 105 
Humber 11,249 56 8 5 9 14 11,341 
Husqvarna 263 263 
I.B.C. 6 6 
I.S.0. 13 5 18 
Indian 99 99 
International 37 6,278 2,355 63,560 8,760 2,207 356 83,553 
Isuzu 6,859 223 112 734 13 3 29 7,973 
Jaguar 16,038 16,038 
James 20 20 
Jawa 785 785 
Jeep 174 1,538 67 97 33 1,909 
Jensen 438 438 
Jowett 51 2 1 54 
Jupiter 3 3 
Kaiser 1 4 1 I 7 
Karrier 23 417 11 1 452 
Kawasaki 21,994 21,994 
Kenworth 306 2,139 30 2,475 
Kreidler 3 ·3 
Lamborghini 65 65 
Lambretta 803 803 
Lancia 1,978 1,978 
Land Rover 57 2,059 33,662 2,400 4,822 13 240 36 43,289 
·Laverda 252 252 
Leader 268 35 1 1 305 
Leyland .50,356 201 4,632 4,574 5,708 1,687 205 4,236 71,599 
Light burn 3· 1 2 6 
Lilac 6 6 
Liner 236 236 
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TABLE 5. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER BY MAKE AND TYPE OF VElllCLE 
AUSTRAUA - continued 

30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Type o/vehicle 

Trucks - Other 
truck 

Motor Station Panel Articu- type Motor 
Make o/vehicle cars wagons _ Utilities vans Rigid lated vehicles Buses cycles Total 

Lister 61 61 
Uoyd 12 16 3 1 32 
Lotus 330 330 
M.A.N. 22 506 1,050 3 85 1,666 
M.C.I. 2 2 
M.G. 12,367 12,367 
M.V. Agusta 6 6 
Maek 426 2,704 50 9 3,189 
Maieo 57 57 
Malvern Star 6 6 
Maserati 108 108 
Matchless 256 256 
Mazda 149,979 28,999 7,541 9,811 6,189 30 176 21 202,746 
Mercedes-Benz 34,830 65 949 4,816 69 212 40,941 
Messerschrnitt 18 18 
Mitsubishi 7,761 173 84 14 59 3 3 4 8,101 
Mobylette 62 62 
Montesa 778 778 
Morgan 143 143 
Morris 232,978 5,201 7,072 17,052 3,701 6 228 241 266,479 
Morrison 1 1 2 
Motobecane 148 148 
Moto-Guzzi 328 328 
N.S.U. 258 16 274 
Nash 85 2 1 88 
Nissan 1,510 677 5,019 1,075 3,763 760 135 295 13,234 
Nota 12 12 
Norman 4 4 
Norton 2,056 2,056 
Oldsmobile 396 16 2 9 1 424 
Opel 58 12 70 
Oshkosh 9 52 1 62 
Ossa 512 512 
Otis 2 2 
Paekard 156 1 3 160 
Panther 14 14 
Peterbilt 5 69 74 
Peugeot 19,833 1,708 330 34 106 7 2 22,020 
Piaggio 7 7 
Plymouth 867 18 54 1 3 4 947 
Pontiae 5,533 34 8 1 2 26 5,604 
Porsche 1,221 1,221 
Prince 645 81 53 8 82 2 3 874 
Puch 114 114 
R.F.W. 40 7 18 66 
Rabbit 147 147 
Raleigh 2 2 
Rambler 9,030 1,229 1 2 4 10,266 
Range Rover 1,580 1 1,581 
Reliant 15 14 29 
Renault 39,590 10,145 65 16 2 49,818 
Repco 11 11 
Riley 624 1 625 
Rolls Royce 1,304 1,304 
Rover 11,948 98 10 12,056 
Royal Enfield 78 78 
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TABLE 5. MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER BY MAKE AND TYPE OF VEHICLE 

AUSTRAUA - continued 

30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Type of l.ehicle 

Trucks -
I 

Other 

truck 
Motor Station Panel Articu- type Motor 

Make of l>ehicle cars wagons Utilities vans Rigid lated vehicles Buses 'c.vc1es Total 

Saab 1,586 62 
1,648 

Sachs 
3 3 Scammc1 53 35 1 89 Scania 75 414 5 494 

Seddon 81 38 3 7 129 
Series 'M' 

126 126 
Silver Eagle 

11 11 
Simca 2,231 632 2,863 
Singer 553 137 8 6 5 709 
Skoda 681 80 2 763 
Smith 

1 
Solex 

5 5 
Standard 2,942 673 1,041 127 48 I 4,832 
Studebaker 2,025 162 50 2 187 14 31 2,471 
Subaru 7,315 3,791 1 11,107 
Sunbeam 574 44 618 
Suzuki 64 6 3,919 2,798 247 1 49,173 ' 56,208 
Tas 

24 24 
T.V.R. 1O 10 
Tatran 

4 4 
Tempo 1 3 6 3 14 
TIlOrnycroft 24 8 56 6 94 
Thwaites 26 26 
Tohatsu 

3 3 
Toyota 314,657 33,169 43,367 18,227 36,011 137 1,053 3,861 450,482 
Trekka 1 8 7 1 17 
Triumph 23,049 55 3 4,330 27,437 
Trojan 3 1 4 
Turner 2 2 
Vanden Plas 53 53 
Vauxhall 27,575 451 520 6 28,552 
Velo Solex 6 6 
Velocette 154 154 
Vespa 2 2 2,158 2,162 
Victoria 4 4 
Villiers 9 9 
Vincent 98 98 
Volkswagen 188,418 23,005 4,436 27,125 8,051 8,442 7,184 266,661 
Volvo 28,206 4,591 32 896 2,838 33 138 36,734 
Wayne 29 29 
White 360 1,140 30 99 1,629 
Willys 74 140 1,749 84 327 40 2,414 
Wolseley 9,991 4 1 9,996 
Wrigley 19 1 20 
Yamaguchi 8 8 
Yamaha 67,822 67,822 
Zeta 11 3 14 
Zundapp 41 41 
Other and unknown 17,473 3,939 11,616 2,423 12,024 1,218 858 659 6,233 56,443 

Total 4,278,761 823,488 492,326 265,856 372,203 38,950 25,133 31,386 293,354 6,621,457 
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:rABLE 14. MOTOR CARS ON REGISTER BY MAKE OF VEHICLE AND TARE : AUSTRALIA 
30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Tare (Kg) 

900 and 901 to 1,101 to 1,301 to Greater than 

Make of vehicle under 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,500 Not stated Total 

A.C. 5 6 2 13 

Alfa Romeo 1,510 6,845 783 96 13 1 9,248 

Armstrong Siddeley 3 3 5 41 120 172 

Aston Martin 3 14 85 112 1 215 

Austin 9.784 10,901 64,532 547 337 14 86,115 

Auto Union 789 612 31 1,432 

B.M.C. 105 23 18 6 16 168 

B.M.W. 691 1,988 1,753 3,075 46 7 7,560 

Bentley 1 2 17 625 1 646 

Bolwell 116 52 6 174 

Borgward 10 203 4 217 

Bristol 4 80 5 3 92 

Buick 1 7 27 81 1,295 1 1,412 

Cadillac 2 3 561 1 567 

Chevrolet 56 263 253 1,786 12,209 9 14,576 

Chrysler 29,535 29,118 174,759 138,128 8,108 2,337 381,985 

Citroen 1,076 319 2,171 599 5 1 4,171 

D.K.W. 8 3 1 12 

Dailiatsu 1,372 4 1 4 3 1,384 

Daimler 39 16 1,052 903 5 2,015 

Datsun 118,545 121,385 23,270 8,907 83 69 272,259 

De Soto 1 2 21 19 207 250 

De Tomaso 3 1 4 

Dodge 28 147 487 7,457 22 8,141 

Elfin 3 3 

Enfield 4 4 

Ferrari 3 38 90 93 65 289 

Fiat 19,055 17,164 1,689 74 545 11 38,538 

Ford 151,440 102,594 247,679 289,139 60,889 2,012 853,753 

Goggomobile 58 58 

Goliath 4 4 

Hillman 18,929 47,135 152 12 40 66,268 

Hino 5 31 36 

Holden 102,762 251,624 706,083 175,438 10,001 2,160 1,248,068 

Honda 32,094 415 47 43 32,599 

Hudson 1 2 20 79 102 

Humber 16 3,906 108 3,075 4,139 5 11,249 

I.S.0. 2 1 10 13 

lsuzu 1,042 5,805 3 9 6,859 

Jaguar 18 753 3,724 11,523 20 16,038 

Jensen 2 179 5 5 246 1 438 

Jowett 3 46 2 51 

Lamborgbini 22 12 31 65 

Lancia 124 1,250 559 35 8 2 1,978 

Land Rover 4 17 36 57 

Leyland 23,564 9,303 15,524 501 41 1,423 50,356 

Ughtburn 3 3 

Uoyd 12 12 

Lotus 317 7 4 2 330 

M.G. 4,308 7,768 279 7 5 12,367 



29 

TABLE 14. MOTOR CARS ON REGISTER BY MAKE OF VEHICLE AND TARE: AUSTRALIA _ C017til1ued 

30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Make of vehicle 

Maserati 
Mazda 
Mercedes-Benz 
Messerschmitt 
Mitsubishi 
Morgan 
Morris 
N.S.U. 

Nash 

Nissan 

Nota 

Oldsmobile 
Opel 

Packard 
Peugeot 

Plymouth 

Pontiac 
Porsche 

Prince 
Rambler 
Reliant 
Renault 

Riley 

Rolls Royce 
Rover 
Saab 

Simca 

Singer 
Skoda 
Standard 
Studebaker 
Subaru 
Sunbeam. 

Suzuki 
T.V.R. 

Toyota 

Triumph 
Trojan 

Turner 
Van&m PIas 
Vauxhall 

Volkswagen 
Volvo 
Willys 
Wolseley 
Zeta 

Other and unknown 

900 and 

under 

67,312 

25 

18 

7,670 

138 

203,000 

100 

5 

29 

12 

13 

76 

311 

12 

2 
2 

26,806 

65 

13 

28 

968 

72 
650 

1,017 

1 
7,234 

13 

57 

5 
115,405 

3,075 

1 
2 
7 

13,949 

176,458 

68 

3 

862 

11 
1,849 

901 to 
1,100 

78,301 

111 

76 

5 
28,244 

5 
2 

104 

8 
23 

1 

9,086 

7 
10 

752 

473 

9 

3 
12,706 

24 

12 

497 

1,203 

440 

29 

41 

4 

61 

460 

5 

131,150 

3,584 

3 
7,629 

11,345 

1,017 

15 

1,464 

1,030 

1.101 to 
1,300 

2 

4,258 

4,607 

5 

771 

148 

13 
1,250 

15 

21 

10,647 

24 

26 

156 

50 

2,327 

10 
38 

190 

3 

4,904 

1,056 

56 

40 

1,851 

42 

11 
52 

4 

52,686 

16,346 

2 

3 
5,911 

314 

20,630 

48 

7,062 

1,230 

Tare (Kg) 

1,301 to 
1,500 

48 

24 
20,954 

290 

5 

26 

79 

62 

1 

3 

13 

304 
90 

108 

3,965 

17 

288 

25 

4,263 

5 
4 

1 

27 
1,616 

2 

44 

14,877 

26 

1 

59 

98 

6,458 

8 

370 

825 

Greater thall 

1,500 Not stated 

58 

41 43 
9,115 18 

3 6 

23 

39 

48 

308 

152 

5 

530 

5,403 

2 
2,720 

6 

57 
1,266 

2,751 

6 
362 

5 

256 

9 

39 

21 

20 

231 

652 

650 

3 

6 

2 

4 

2 

7 

17 

10 

5 

2 

7 

3 

283 

9 

6 

203 

13 

2 

11,887 

Total 

108 
149,979 

34,830 

18 

.7,761 
143 

232,978 

258 

85 

1,510 

12 

396 

58 

156 

19,833 

867 

5,533 

1,221 

645 

9,030 

15 

39,590 

624 

1,304 

11,948 

1,586 
2,231 

553 

681 

2,942 

2,025 
7,315 

574 
64 

10 
314,657 

23,049 

3 

2 

53 

27,575 

188,418 

28,206 

74 

9,991 

11 
17,473 

Total 1,144,700 909,031 1,377,714 682,081 143,842 21.393 4,278,761 
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TA.BLE 15. STATION WAGONS ON REGISTER BY MAKE OF VEIDCLE AND TARE: AUSTRALIA 
30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Tare (Kg) 

900 and 901 to 1,101 to 1,301 to Greater than 
Make of vehicle under 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,500 Not stated Total 

Austin 502 120 2,219 25 3 2,869 
Auto Union 1 1 
B.M.C. 1 1 2 
Bedford 3 1 11 4 15 34 
Borgward 4 21 1 1 1 28 
Buick 1 15 16 
Chevrolet 2 9 19 238 1 269 
Chrysler 169 9,969 8,426 62,564 4,655 2,160 87,943 
Citroen 361 44 77 163 645 
Commer 5 19 5 19 2 50 
D.K.W. 2 2 
Daihatsu 51 4 1 1 57 
Datsun 13,688 6,487 1,017 1,694 68 25 22,979 
Dodge 1 7 8 44 6 66 
Fargo 5 5 
Fiat 495 210 227 63 1 996 
Ford 368 10,609 42,827 107,469 18,173 1,794 181,240 
G.M.C. 1 3 4 
Goliath 3 2 5 
Hillman 331 10,849 615 3 3 23 11,824 
Holden 145 4,321 242,503 133,902 1,404 2,766 385,041 
Honda 5,923 37 5 14 1 5,980 
Humber 1 2 8 45 56 
International .. 30 7 37 
Jeep 1 2 5 165 1 174 
Jowett 2 2 
Kaiser 1 1 
Land Rover 1 46 205 1,597 210 2,059 
Leyland 22 5 3 12 150 9 201 
Lloyd 16 16 
Mazda 17,575 4,790 6,596 21 9 8 28,999 
Mitsubisbi 166 7 173 
Morris 1,759 3,129 303 9 1 5,201 
Nash 2 2 
Nissan 2 6 78 478 112 1 677 
01dsmobile 1 15 16 
Opel 4 6 2 12 
Peugeot 3 87 1,564 51 2 1 1,708 
Plymouth 4 14 18 
Pontiac 1 1 32 34 
Prince 46 2 32 1 81 
Rambler 33 221 973 2 1,229 
Range Rover 1 6 3 1,555 15 1,580 
Reliant 14 14 
Renault 647 9,480 8 2 5 3 10,145 
Rover 2 3 93 98 
Saab 1 6 55 62 
Simca 8 623 1 632 
Singer 109 27 1 137 
Skoda 32 47 1 80 
Standard 15 586 70 2 673 
Studebaker 1 61 100 162 
Subaru 1,484 2,297 4 3 1 2 3,791 
Suzuki 6 6 
Tempo 1 1 
Toyota 10,230 3,474 7,335 5,135 6,415 580 33,169 
Trekka 1 1 
Triumph 18 9 26 2 55 
Vauxhall 54 369 25 3 451 
Volkswagen 6,383 15,375 880 296 7 64 23,005 
Volvo 12 12 2,546 2,015 5 1 4,591 
Willys 2 17 20 101 140 

Wolseley 4 ., 4 

Other and unknown 133 232 170 193 625 2,586 3,939 

Total 60,623 82,814 318,290 314,803 36,692 10,266 823,488 
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TABLE 16. UTILITIES ON REGISTER BY MAKE OF VEIUCLE AND TARE: AUSTRALIA 
30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Tare (Kgj 

900 and 901 to 1,101 to 1,301 to Greater than Make o/vehicle under 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,500 Not stated Total 
Armstrong Siddeley 

23 1 24 Austin 45 1,131 1,626 148 222 2 3.174 B.M.C. 407 2 5 12 1 1 428 Bedford 7 87 45 70 1,647 1 1,857 Borgward 1 
1 Buick 1 3 2 3 9 Chevrolet 12 1,661 780 470 547 2 3,472 Qllysler 11. 46 15,535 11,802 466 134 27,994 Citroen 2 1 
3 Conuner 80 79 46 134 339 Cushman 1 
1 D.K.W. 2 
2 . Daihatsu 165 1,142 351 126 249 2,033 Datsun 3,724 8,516 3,815 888 3,886 6 20,835 De Soto 1 1 107 109 Dodge 56 30 6,421 8,107 4,892 83 19,589 Fargo 1 16 280 297 Fiat 4 4 53 5 2 68 Ford 317 998 38,280 46,465 15,101 81 101,242 G.M.C. 

4 23 27 Goliath 1 . 1, Haflinger 236 1 238 Hillman 3 84 2 89 Holden 65 33,778 100,136 38,784 3,454 272 176,489 Honda 738 2 10 2 3 755 Howard Hauler 2 2 Hudson 
1 Humber 1 7 8 International 3 10 183 783 5,287 12 6,278 Isuzu 2 108 81 12 20 223 Jeep 2 336 546 391 260 3 1,538 Jowett 1 
1 Kaiser 3 1 4 Land Rover 35 192 4,460 15,881 13,063 31 33,662 Leyland 4,266 7 12 145 190 12 4,632 Mazda 2,518 2,486 2,220 69 244 4 7,541 Mitsubishi 64 17 1 1 1 84 Morris 6,419 164 216 13 251 9 7,072 Morrison 1 1 Nissan 6 29 38 253 4,674 19 5,019 Oldsmobil,e 1 1 2 Packard 1 1 Peugeot 235 92 3 330 Plymouth 2 2 12 38 54 Pontiac 3 3 2 8 Prince 4 18 31 53 Rambler 1 1 Riley 

1 Rover 1 4 5 10 Singer 3 3 2 8 Standard 24 9 958 50 1,041 Studebaker 1 4 38 7 50 Suzuki 3,894 6 4 5 10 3,919 Tempo 1 1 Toyota 136 4,046 11,431 4,417 23,182 155 43,367 
Trekka 3 5 8 
Triumph 1 2 3 
Vauxhall 2 232 285 1 520 
Vespa 2 2 
Volkswagen 371 2,418 1,597 30 3 17 4,436 
Willys 28 836 425 129 330 1 1,749 
Wolseley 1 1 
~ta 2 1 3 
Other and unknown 958 218 381 231 226 9,602 11,616 

Total 24,535 58,934 190,093 129,459 78,847 10,458 492,326 
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TABLE 17. PANEL VANS ON REGISTER BY MAKE OF VEHICLE AND TARE : AUSTRALIA 
30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Tare (Kg) 

900 901 to 1,101 to 1,301 to Greater than 
Make of vehicle under 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,500 Not stated Total 

Alfa Romeo 1 1 2 
Austin 162 33 156 52 378 781 
B.M.C. 30 1 14 6 65 116 
Bedford 87 988 1,910 988 2,258 12 6,243 
Borgward 3 2 5 

, Chevrolet 5 28 20 69 122 
Chrysler 2 4 45 56 93 200 
Commer 23 103 2,636 438 272 2 3,474 
Cushman 1 1 
D.K.W. 1 1 
Daihatsu 1,239 28 6 26 185 1,484 
Datsun 55 242 1,102 2,198 915 3 4,515 
De Soto 1 12 13 
Dodge 2 17 39 1,580 3 1,641 
Fargo 27 27 
Fiat 76 5 138 8 20 1 248 
Ford 18,831 761 9,171 29,999 6,155 173 65,090 
G.M.C. 1 1 2 
Goliath 1 1 2 
Haflinger 3 3 
Hillman 10 232 6 1 249 
Hino 10 10 
Holden 102 4,428 36,934 49,039 1,116 86 91,705 
Honda 1,377 1 2 1 1,381 
Howard Hauler 1 1 2 
Hudson 1 1 
Humber 5 5 
International 1 6 15 2,312 21 2,355 
Isuzu 3 4 105 112 
Jeep 5 13 32 17 67 
Karrier 23 23 
Land Rover 3 5 99 847 1,440 6 2,400 
Leyland 4,067 2 9 25 426 45 4,574 
Lightbum 1 1 
Lloyd 3 3 
M.A.N. 22 22 
Mazda 9,389 187 15 49 169 2 9,811 
MercedeirBenz 1 3 2 59 65 
Mitsubishi 3 5 5 1 14 
Morris 15,251 70 814 166 744 7 17,052 
Morrison 1 1 
Nissan 1 35 344 693 2 1,075 
Otis 2 2 
Packard 3 3 
Peugeot 10 21 3 34 
Plynwuth 1 1 
Pontiae 1 1 
Prince 1 7 8 
Rambler 1 1 2 
Renault 44 13 1 4 3 65 
Singer 6 6 
Skoda 1 1 2 
Standard 6 5 107 8 1 127 
Studebaker 2 2 
Suzuki 2,785 1 3 9 2,798 
Tempo 2 1 3 
Toyota 5,426 173 7,692 541 4,375 20 18,227 
Trekka 3 4 7 
Vauxhall 4 1 1 6 
Volkswagen 184 10,367 15,675 690 65 144 27,125 
Volvo 17 15 32 
Willys 4 42 17 21 84 
Other and unknown 343 26 113 60 88. 1,793 2,423 

Total 59,514 17,723 76,844 85,688 23,758 2,329 265,856 
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TABLE 18. MOTOR VEIDCLES ON REGISTER BY TYPE OF VEIDCLE AND STATE, 

30 SEPTEMBER 1976 

Type of vehicle N.S.W. Vic. Qld S.A. W.A. Tag. N.T. A.C.T. Australia 

Motorcars 1,451,391 1,222,733 586,321 436,455 365,156 135,575 13,838 67,292 4,278,761 
Station wagons 261,518 233,480 137,083 72,735 77,447 23,101 5,480 12,644 823,488 
Utilities 131,768 104,538 129,397 41,424 55,544 17,012 8,030 4,613 492,326 
Panel vans 108,011 46,980 42,111 19,578 34,245 8,313 1,955 4,663 265,856 
Rigid trucks 115,726 117,764 43,752 36,277 43,775 10,368 2,026 2,515 372,203 
Articulated trucks 13,105 9,766 5,896 5,155 3,431 1,169 293 135 38,950 
Other truck types 7,847 4,867 3,164 4,062 3,826 1,066 183 118 25,133 
Buses 11,154 7,294 3,557 3,230 3,312 1,739 242 858 31,386 
Motor cycles 95,459 51,931 72,767 31,750 28,469 6,493 2,739 3,746 293,354 

Total motoJ whicles (a) 2,195,979 1,799,353 1,024,()48 650,666 615,205 204,836 34,786 96,584 6,621,451 

Tractors (b) 9,266 47,629 27,122 3,361 16,287 5,487 272 137 109,561 
Plant and equipment (b) 16,161 11,483 5,234 4,306 7,398 1,655 333 453 47,023 
Caravans 67,276 100,203 36,949 30,816 23,000 5,364 554 2,415 266,577 
Trailers 291,364 192,895 180,371 111,533 106,619 33,872 4,419 10,818 931,891 

Total 384,067 352,210 249,676 150,016 153,304 46,378 5,578 13,823 1,355,052 

(a) Excludes tractors, plant and equipment, caravans and trailers. (b) Many tractors, mainly agricultural types, and items of plant and 
equipment are not required to be registered and therefore are not included in the statistics. The extent to which they are included varies from 
State to State. 




